(> [REERIIX

FLASHFORGE

Inventor / &BAR

Quick Start Guide

= RIRFoNIERE =

WﬁEN'NG 1. Do not remove the wrapping around the nozzle.
EICICE 2 Hot Avoid touching the heating nozzle in operation.
3. Moving parts in printer may cause injury. Do not wear gloves
or other sources of entanglement in operation.
12 EREREERELNTEEZH.
2G| FTENVIBIE A TIERS WINR | RIERNER IR !
3 A HERA R RERIE R E N EMINENGE . BIENSENIERE
BCHFESERY.

This guide is only applicable to FLASHFORGE Inventor 3D printer
NMER(UERTINGERIABAZ 3 DFTEIN



Unpacking

1. Open the carton and take out lid on top of the 2. Take the power cable out. Remove two top foam
printer. On the lid, there is one quick start, one  sheets.
after-sales service, one SD card, one leveling
card and two build tapes.

3. Lift the printer out of the carton. 4.You will find a tool bag and one USB cable.

5. Tear off tapes at the printer bottom, remove 6. Take out the foam on the top of the printer.
bubble bag outside the printer.

01



7. Open the paper box on the top of the printer, 8. Remove bubble bag outside the extruder, put

there is an extruder, two side panels and an extruder on the extruder mounting base.
extruder's accessory kit inside. Take the

> Notice: The extruder should be put as is shown
?ﬁ(érggbelreagt?ntgﬁ é’?ﬁﬁéé’t‘éﬁ?ﬁﬁ'h"é’xt't?ﬁégi’ﬁs (extruder fan should towards the front of the
short, do not hang the extruder in the air. printer)

10. Remove the foam from the back of the logo  11. Hold both sides of the printer, lift up the printer
board. slowly, thus removing filament under build
plate easily. Do not make build plate collide
with extruder.

02



12. Take out the paper board.

14. Notice: Do not miss either filament spool 15. Finally press build plate slowly to printer
holder on two pieces of foam. bottom.

16. Inventor unboxing completed.
Suggest keeping packing materials well for
follow-up storage and shipping.

03



Kit Contents

<y

EEESF

After-sales Service Card

‘ 3D Printer ‘ ‘ Filament Spool x 2 ‘ ‘ Lid ‘ ‘After—salesServiceCard

QuickStartGuide | | PowerCable | | USB Cable | | SD Card

LASHFORGE
3D PRINTER

‘ Spool Holder x 2 ‘ ‘ Side Panel x 2 ‘ ‘

Tool Bag || BuidTapex2

Tool Bag Contents:

< g Graver / Tweezer / Scraper / Accessories box
B o ( contents: Thumb screw / PTFE tubes™2 /
M3x16 Bolt / Nut ) / Tool bag ( contents: Allen
wrenches*2 / Phillips screwdriver /
Unclogging pin tool / Wrench / Grease)

Extruder’s Accessory Kit Contents:
M3x8 Bolts*2 / M3x6 Bolts / Turbofan baffle

em

Leveling Card ‘ Extruder's

Accessory Kit

04




Getting to know Your Inventor

Extruder

@
I

Camera

1.Extruder Cable Bunch
5. Build Plate

9.Z-Axis Guide Rod
13Turbofan

17.Side Panel

21.Power Switch

==mngb

3Y-Axis Guide Rod
7Bracket
11.Cooling Fan
15.Left Nozzle

19. USB Cable Input
23.Camera

2.Filament Guide Tube
6.Build Platform
10.Touch Screen

14 Turbofan Baffle
18.SD Card Input
22.Power Input

05

4 X-Axis Guide Rod
8.Thumb Screw
12.Spring Presser
16.Right Nozzle
20.Reset Button



Hardware Assembly

Extruder Assembly

1. Place the dual extruder on the extruder
seat.

2.Take the M2.5 Allen Wrench from the tool
bagand two M3 x 8 bolts(longer ones)
from the extruder’s accessory kit.

3. Adjust the extruder location to align the
bolt holes.

4.Secure the extruder onto the extruder
seat by screwing the M3 x 8 bolts in.

' — )
L i 2

X-Axis Guide Rod 1 o M3x8bolts *//’Q

1
;

06



Turbofan Baffle Assembly

TN
ﬁ“ EE.S@ i
] ,‘

WO \

1. Use the M2.5 Allen Wrench to remove two turbofan bolts.

2.Take the turbofan baffle from the extruder’s accessory kit.

3. Install the turbofan baffle to the turbofan.

07



Turbofan Seat

Align the bump on the turbofan
seat tothe hole in turbofan
sub-assembly.

1. Place the turbofan sub-assembly besides the
turbofan seat.

2. Insert the bump on the turbofan seat into the

o) turbofan sub-assembly.

3. Screw the two boltsin.

4.Take a M3 x 6 bolt from the extruder’s accessory
kit and complete installation according to the
instruction below.

08



Install Filament
1. Take out PLA filament, remove vacuum packing and put it beside the left fixed seat of the build plate.
A For putting filament through guide tube easily, please install filament in a proper way.
/\

Filament
Guide tube

Filament
Guide tube

/\
Filament

Filament
Guide tube

Guide tube

Correct

Filament
Guide tube

2. For putting PLA filament through guide tube 3. Put filament through guide tube.
easily, please install filament in a proper way.

09



4.Take out filament spool holder. As is shown above, put spool holder through round hole, and
insert it into fixed seat. Rotate the spool holder 90° to fix it.

Attention: Lock filament on the left side, rotate spool holder anticlockwise 90°
Lock filament on the right side, rotate spool holder clockwise 90°

Filament Intake

5. Press the left spring presser, put filament vertically into the left filament intake to the bottom.




7 ;
1. Take power cable out and plug it into power 2. Plug the other end of power cable into socket,
input on the right side of the printer. turn on the power switch.

How to change language

Status

s
PassD\?/soarbdlele FactoryReset AR
English
=
Back Fan L
Disable BHA&:E

Frangais
Pu"ey - DeUtSCh

Follow steps above if you need to do language setting.

Language Passt;ISC;I'bcilelock FactoryReset

Back Fan
[BIEELI]

Filament
Check ON

Pulley

3. After language setting completed, tap return arrow to go back.



Berfore leveling, let's learn the funciton of thumb screw.

How to use the thumb screw

L o8

B |

Build plate goes up I

— tg@ﬂ—ﬁg

Rotate thumb screw clockwise
Raise the build plate to reduce the distance between the nozzle and build plate.

c

N

Build plate goes down

Filament Level

@@

Setting Status

4.Tap [Level].

0

\4

L\\_JA

[exs3]

v

Rotate thumb screw anticlockwise
Lower the build plate to increase the distance between the nozzle and build plate.

HOME

Home

o

Manual

12

Please adjust the front thumb screw under
Platform when stop.

5

S. Extruder starts to move to the first leveling
point. When moving stops, level the first
leveling point.



Attention: Leveling would affect print effect directly, if print result is unsatisfactory,
please do leveling again.

Start the adjustment process
with the right nozzle, then use
the distance between the right
nozzle and build plate as a
reference.

6. Take leveling card out, on the basis of right side extruder, put leveling card between right
nozzle and build plate. Slide leveling card back and forth and adjust thumb screw in the
meantime.

= |f you can move leveling card easily, please rotate thumb screw clockwise to reduce the
distance between build plate and nozzle. Otherwise, rotate thumb screw anticlockwise to
increase the distance between build plate and nozzle.

= |f you feel slight friction sensitivity when moving leveling card, the distance between extruder
and leveling card is proper, thus adjustment compeleted.

7. After the first leveling point completed, tap [Next]. The extruder will move to the second leveling
point. Adopt same method to adjust. After three leveling points (above knobs of three leveling
points) completed all, leveling completed. Tap [Finish] to end leveling process, tap return
arrow to go back to home screen.

8. Press build plate slowly to printer bottom.

13



Filament Loading

@uHOMEO—I—V
ra

s S s Filame! Level Home \YERIVE]
10}
Preheat @'

Setting Status About

1. Tap [Tools]. 2.Tap [Filament].

Load Left I'm heating up...

Unload Left
16%

Load Right L Extruder 25°C / 230°C

Unload Right Cancel

3.Tap [Load Left]. 4. Extruder starts to heats.

Loading begins, push filament vertically into
extruder, and press [Done] when you see
filament come out of extruder

100%

L Extruder 230°C / 230°C

Done

5. Once heated, filament will be drawn through the extruder. Continue extruding until the extruder
provides a steady flow of filament. Tap [Done], go back. Tap return arrow to go back to home
screen.

Attetion: If extruder can not unload in a long time, please check if you have inserted filament
into the bottom of extruder.

14



1. Ensure that the build plate has been leveled
before printing.

2. Ensure that the filament has been loaded in
an appropriate approach.

3. Load the filament for a while to extrude all
the melted filament you printed last time out
of the extruder.

4. Print with ABS filament, install top cover, close
the front door. Print with PLA filament, remove
top cover, open the front door.

5. Please clean extruder before printing. . .

6. Do not leave the printer unattended during 1. Insert SD card into SD card slot on the rlght
operation. side of the printer.

<y

reheat Tools

2. Tap [Print]. 3.Tap [SD card].

User Guide i52BB+H
FlashPrint £ E4ki4 ‘ 40mmCUBE-L-RLA
Happy3D Softwareff4ZsE6, AN ‘ 40mmCUBE-R-

A 4
Hillbert Cube-PLA
Test Filesilizt . ‘ I - .

4.Tap [Test Files]. 5. Choose [40mmCUBE-L-PLA].
Attention: Make sure that PLA filament installed
on the left extruder.

40mmCUBE-L-PLA 40mmCUBE-L-PLA
‘ Print Time: 1:02 Print Time -
L Extruder 25°C / 210°C
R Extruder 25°C
Print Copy Platform 25°C / 50°C

Delete . I I %

6. Tap [Print]. 7. The extruder starts to heat, once heated, the

printer will start to print.
15



Unloading Filament Please follow steps below if you need to unload filament in
9 daily use.

@uHOME%D
Y

Filamen Level Home \VETVE]

o - @

Setting Status About

1. Tap [Tools]. 2.Tap [Filament].

Load Left I'm heating up...

Unload Left
16%

Load Right L Extruder 25°C / 230°C

Unload Right ‘, Cancel

3.Tap [Unload Left (or right)]. 4. Extruder start to heat.

Push Filament down
through for 3 seconds

Unload begins, press down spring presser
and withdraw filament

100%
L Extruder 230°C / 230°C

Finish

5. When heating to target temparture, press
spring presser and push filament down through
for 3 seconds, until you see steady filament
coming out from nozzle.

16



Withdraw
Filament

6. Then pull out vertically quickly and release spring presser.
Tap [Finish], go back. Tap return arrow to go back to home screen.

17



1. FTFFARAEEN HTRABATF TEDHINES, TR bRy 2. BN ERIRZFNIRE S AT K.
B—ARERIEE. —HERRS . —
FKSDR. —KFFRAFIMK TR,

3. NEERERENHFTEAL 4. FEREFIREPMEBUSBEAI TR,

5. }EﬁgFHEWMEﬁBE’\JHﬁ%’ , RISEEITENN, 6. BUHTEDHUIRERE%ER.

SR,

18



TATFHTENIRERERR | REPREEEL. 8 KRBEBEAISIES  BEEkHERRE
PRI SMESRAN— ML R, B ESLROhEEME b, EE  BELAORMIE R
S AR S | iR SLAIR SUNEIFF (MESLEAXUE R S EA A TENL
ERSE , AR BT, AT ) .

-

9. BERTXEMFMIAIFLT | —H=1R,

Ve

10. BlttilogotiR i /ERIBIARLR, . WFEBHTEDFERN , BEREITEITES
LMETEUHITEDFE T IRIEM. F8AE
IHTENF & SHIEAERL.

19



12. §77F801] . ERHARAR.

-
=

G Ll

14358, EMRIEIR E8E— LM |, 15. R EESITEEE T EEFTENMURER.

BER.

16. REIBZFFETAk. ENRFIFXLa%R
L, METRENTHEIEE.

20



Gk

<memr
@ EERSE
After-sales Service Card

- h \-
3DFTEDHL 3DFTERFEH x 2 RIS

s 2 AT

THERS

W7/ BF /] BHE (RS —EEARE.
FIREBOEE. —MM3*161R22F1—FuRE )
TEE (RS WIERAEIRE. —E+31847],
—iREE. —IEIRFI—SEEE)
BELREENE

M3*SHIEIR 22 FREN / M3*6:SIR2Z—ER /
SXEE G

21



RN

MEREBEEL

N
SRR

R\ | W | N I W \ W \ N \ ¥

:

N
;

i

| \

! e U
1. Bk AR 2.54uE 3. Vi S 4. XEHSE 5. 3JEDEE
6. FEZR 7. 2 B E ERE 8. FFIRE 9. ZiSh 10. KR
11, BESLEUAKE 12, #H22[ER 13. B XE 14. SX\E 15. A BESLIERS
16. IS SLIENE 17. MEHR 18.SD-Ri#FEME  19. USBLkiE[d 20. Sfuig

21. BBiRFx 22 BiR&EO 23. 1B1&3L
22



2

1. REERSL

ST

1 FERR | L E TRk LK
SRR £, SN == = T
3 ELHEBLAIE | Sk ST

2. N\TESRHEHEXSHNRSE =
'm'\m @
ST ZRAIR 22 35T, \

RFM2.5) ; \BESL LB
HH25IM 3 x BIZZ2(BASRIFI D).
p f
> g a N J
4. %W/\%T&?Mﬂﬁ*ﬁgﬁ-ltﬁﬁﬁ 4420 I 442| (7
L E L ‘ R AL |52 21 Riv]

AN X

23



2. RESKE IR ERRENBIIBARE  FHRESNENEER.

1. 30 EEFR | ERM2.5R7NEBIRFR FEEREKBAIREIRZL,
2. NBEESL LR ENH SRR, T ERTR | IS SXERBHRNIREE X,

TESNE TEANRIEIXES

24



B2

it

R XEEE

J

(anG0Ts

o

Al

15 iR X 58 B B EE_E RIS
XJ SR XS R/ NFL

1. BRERENEERRETBLEN |
/ HEERRLEE.
— 2 MEERR , BHRREXEREERE LAY
Q SRR HES XU AN,
3. AT ERTR , IRiF TR2BUREL RF R m,
4. WL 2 EUHM3 x G242 (R TR —ED) |
ENEFFARUE.

N - B e kBB RRTT K.

25



3. LAFEM

1. BUHPLAREY | ERES 8RBT AN R ME R RS,

YN 5T HEEMSINSNSBNSLE | EREEN RSN PER.

N
BAEHR | /)

2. BPLARM BRI TENAN , 2AR% 3. I NSLEFT,
EMBENSLE,



4. EUHZZ3% |, ANTERR | SARMEF SR 4R hRREFLE RN LR HE EEE.
LR MIEEE 0B ELEIE,
ER : SEEMARMR | B LRMYAIHAEE 0 ;
BERMFER | SIS L IR HEE0RE.

MEskifLeFl,

5. BTIABSL—MBER , SNSLES—LFHIGEMERABELHZIF |
BEFEMTIEREHRA.

27



1. BUHEEIRS , FAFTEDNAMRIEIRZEOS ., 2. §BIRENS—LIBNBIREE, & NBIR%
EOFAREERARFT.

S5

LELTE]

Status

Pasls)milszrbdlelock FactoryReset kR
English

Sxam
Hes

Langua

Back Fan
Fan O WIFI e e

Frangais
ment
Pulley KON Deutsch

BHREFREH HEIMBMEES X |, BRI LSBRES | fEER Eoras
[Tools]. [Setting]. [Languagel. [BifA+3Z], BEFRETMKE  RTRERRE F—FHE

= AT b
= ES RE

EEXE
XESFF WIFI P S

L2
I3

3. EERETHE  RERERRE E—5E.

28



TERFFaR | LR T R — TR EBRER.

EE T AR T TEN S

1( 4

fIEEE EFH I \
J
| |
e
i b p s
HEFA LT, BESTaZREEE N
C B

FIENEETE \

—ra—

v \/

grilinfa i dias
FTENFE T , BESFaZEEEZX

EHFILE | EETIRR TR ARE

4. RERTFIFHERTER. 5. BELFHARSE—METR%E)  EHELE
FHRETER(E.

29



3R BFRRSERTMITENAR , INRITENARFIEE | EEAESHTETE.

LA EE

6. MHEFRA , LIEMEEAEE  BEFRRRAAEESITEFaZE. —F /D
EIRE , —FREBNET R R ER.

» ERAALEMHEINRREE S FarIEET X , FEIRASH e T orIEFIRE%R
TNFESHEERIELE,

o SHEIRRIENRK  FREESTERERD/) , FEERTEE T RE TR
SRIE KT A SEERYELE,

» SRR ITREERAMAERR  RIALNBISESFarEEREE , ATLUSIEETS.

7. 5 RIAYEMNE R , BELSBHRIE— MNETFR LT, RERFAIEZ
RUEHTETS. LALSEHE | S="MAFRERETRmE (= MEHRE LT ) | AT,
REFERIERETER | RIREERE SR,

8. FHTENFAEIgH R TENLRER

30



IEERFE

1. RE[TEL

Yl S22
IEskiR 42
i J\*L_ 16%
sl 25°C / 230°C

AR B

3. Rk [Anskie], 4. L FHANn.

Friaptes | BBARESREA |, BEIBCLELNETH
AfEREGeR]

100%

230°C/ 230°C

5. BELIARIERE R HAEL: | BREEFIRHZANED M e | BRFEMI9H
ALk, AEGERIEREE—FRE  AERERERREERE.

1S - HREEELRLL | BEEREEM RS IERISHEHENELEER.

3l



EVRFTED

FTEDEIN

1. FTENFHARTBR R TEDNE R TART ;
2. FTENFHARTRRRIEMZRIER | IRBHESR(E
3. BELNHJRESR B RV EREN | iBtL—RAY
8, R ERFTEDASFEM TR SERSTH |
4. (EFBABSFERFTEDRY , B3 LTS |, SKHJRDI) ;
EFPLAFERFTEDRT , IBHFRINE |, FTHFRDID
5. FTENFHIRRIBISBELAEBIETF
6. RAERIAIERAETHIER MEA3DITEM, ;
1. %*tgal:)"ﬁ . ESDRIBAFTENLAMAISDR

2. (AR R L R (FTED]. 3. _iE[SDRI.
User Guide 15BE+H
FlashPrint ] 544

Happy3D SoftwarefX{4z2it 6] N

Test FilejUkz 324

4. SiF[Test FileUiz3z{4]. 5. $EEE[40mmCUBE-L-PLAJ &R,
Ei%-f  ERAPLAEM 2B EIERTER L

M3k,

’ 40mmCUBE-L-PLA 40mmCUBE-L-PLA

Print Time: 1:02 TR 0:00

sk 25°C/ 210°C
Ak 25°C

mHFEE 25°C/ 50°C

msmm| = o0

6. REHFTEN]. 7. UE%TIE?EDSFE‘JW’E}HD?& . IARIFREIRRE
=pag =ra=IR

32



NEyascl Il TR EERS  NREESEREN |, R TIISEIRE,

1. BT A 2. R[],
B TEAENT#A. ..

LR 22
yasl J\*L_ 16%
Ly = 25°C / 230°C

AR BUH

3. IRAEBELRZ M), mElABELRZ]. 4. ESLFHANNER.

& EFE 3%

FHRIRE: |, 2 TER
EIRfHEELR 3R EERK T

100%

5. BELIRAEFERREEFRIRE | IR RESL
MEBAIENR | IR MEERFEM3T) , B2
BEIFEN NS .

33



PR E E—2

—
TG,

6. RIFEERH, sl
REREFREEFRE.

34



Scan QRto Get More
After-Sales Support

R HBREESERSIS

Qﬂﬁﬂl‘ﬂiﬁziﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁl
FLASHFORGE CORPORATION

After-Sales Service: support@ff3dp.com EEE4Z : support@ff3dp.com

Tel: +86 579 82273989 Web: www.flashforge.com Add:2/F, No.518, Xianyuan Road, Jinhua, Zhejiang, China
HHiE : 4008866023 EHMiL : www.sz3dp.com il : HHT & SEHIERES18S



